
1 

 

AMENDMENT TO 
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY 
AND BLUEBONNET TRAILS COMMUNITY SERVICES 

FOR PRIMARY CARE INTEGRATION, DIVERSION CENTER 
EXPANSION, WITHDRAWAL MANAGEMENT AND  

ADULT RESPITE SAFETY 
 

THIS AMENDMENT to Subrecipient Agreement is made and entered into by and between 
Williamson County, Texas (“County”) and Bluebonnet Trails Community Services 
(“Subrecipient”), both being political subdivision of the State of Texas (collectively referred to as 
“Parties”).   
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties executed that certain agreement entitled Subrecipient Agreement 
Between Williamson County and Bluebonnet Trails Community Services for Primary Care 
Integration, Diversion Center Expansion, Withdrawal Management and Adult Respite Safety 
[FUNDING FROM: The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) (A.L.N. 21.027)] (“Agreement”), which 
became effective as of March 5, 2024; 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement due to a modification to Appendix 
A - Scope of Services that was attached to the Agreement; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the Parties agree that the Agreement is amended as 
follows:  
 

AGREEMENTS 
 
1. Appendix A - Scope of Services 

 
Appendix A - Scope of Services that was attached to the original Agreement shall be amended 
and supplanted, in its entirety, by the Appendix A - Scope of Services attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

 
2. Each party represents and warrants that it has due power and lawful authority to execute and 

deliver this Amendment and to perform its obligations under the Agreement; and, furthermore, 
the Agreement and this Amendment are the valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of such 
party. 

 
3. All other terms of the Agreement and any prior amendments thereto which have not been 

specifically amended herein shall remain the same and shall continue in full force and effect. 
 
 
 





 

 

APPENDIX A – Scope of Services 
BLUEBONNET TRAILS COMMUNITY SERVICES 

FOR PRIMARY CARE INTEGRATION, DIVERSION CENTER EXPANSION, WITHDRAWAL 
MANAGEMENT AND ADULT RESPITE SAFETY 

 
 

Major activities of this investment are to improve the wellbeing and safety of persons and/or 
community.  SUBRECIPIENT commits to the following. 
 
Primary Care Integration with Health – Purchase of medical equipment for Round Rock, 
Jarrell, and Cedar Park locations. 
 

Round Rock  Jarrell  Cedar Park  Taylor  

EKG   $3,000  EKG   $3,000  EKG   $3,000  ECW 
Tablet   $1,000  

Ophthalmoscope 
& Otoscope + 
Tips   

$1,450  ECW Tablet  $1,000  ECW Tablet  $1,000  EKG   $3,000  

Exam Table + 
Supplies   $9,000  Freezer  $200  Tele-video 

Station  $1,000        

Well Women’s 
Supplies   $1,000                    

Pedi Scale   $500                    
Pedi Exam 
Table   $1,000                    

ECW Tablet  $1,000                    
Refrigerator + 
Freezer   $1,500                    

Subtotal:  $18,450  Subtotal:  $4,200  Subtotal:  $5,000  Subtotal:  $4,000  
Cumulative 
Total:  $31,650                    

 
Diversion Center Expansion – Expanding access to allow Subrecipient to serve up to fourteen 
(14) individuals at a time.  The cumulative total for the following activities is $227,000.  Major 
activities will include:  
 

• Construction of an additional bathroom and seating areas to meet expansion criteria and 
standards of Texas Health and Human Services for 23-Hour Observation Units.  

• Addition of walkway connecting Diversion Center and Adult Crisis Respite Units.  
• Purchase of metal detecting wands to increase safety of participants and staff.  
• Monitor and storage for security camera feed.  
• Fencing of patio at Diversion Center to allow outside crisis management, when clinically 

appropriate.  
• Additional evidenced-based training for Diversion Center staff.  



 

 

 
Withdrawal Management – Equipment and supplies for personal withdrawing from addition.  
The cumulative total for the improvements to this program is $10,000.  
 
Safety Enhancements at Adult Crisis Respite Unit – Safety enhancements for improved safety 
of patients and program staff.  The cumulative total for the following activities is $20,000.  
Major activities will include:  
 

• Safety enhancements in the dining room and the kitchen space.  
• Safety enhancements of building access, with conversion of all exterior doors to badge 

access controlled.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 




